The Company in reviewing its obligations became aware that certain disclosures in the interim financial statements

contained errors.   Errors corrected in these statements concern the value of the derivative liability as of July 31,

2014 (Note 7).   In June 2014, the Company completed a consolidation of its shares (6:1) and previously used an

adjusted floor price of $1.20 to determine the number of shares required to settle the obligation as of July 31, 2014.

After further review of the agreement, it was determined that there was no provision in the agreement to adjust the

floor price in the event of a share consolidation, stock split or otherwise.  Therefore the floor price of $0.20 remains

unchanged as a result of a restructuring of the Company’s share structure.  These interim financial statements have

been restated to reflect a floor price of $0.20 in determining the maximum number of shares to be issued and the

value of the derivative liability.

There was no impact on the net cash provided by (used in) operating, investing or financing activities on the

Statement of Cash Flows.

Effect on the Statement of Financial Position as of July 31, 2014:

 As Previously

Reported

Adjustment Restated

Derivative Liability $1,875,000 $3,125,000 $5,000,000

Accumulated Deficit $(37,874,984) $(3,125,000) $(40,999,984)

Effect on the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the three months ended July 31, 2014 As Previously

Reported

Adjustment Restated

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period $(11,028,848) $(3,125,000) $(14,153,848)

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share $(0.53) $(0.15) $(0.68)

For the nine months ended July 31, 2014 As Previously

Reported

Adjustment Restated

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period $(11,752,032) $(3,125,000) $(14,877,032)

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share $(0.58) $(0.16) $(0.74)

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

 Subsequent to July 31, 2014, the Company closed in two tranches a non-brokered private placement for gross

proceeds of $2,484,979, consisting of 3,754,178 flow-through units at $0.45 per flow-through unit and 1,989,000

common units at $0.40 per common unit.  Each flow-through unit consisted of one common share and one half-

warrant, with each whole warrant exercisable for a period of 24 months at $0.55 per share.   Each common unit

consisted of one common share and one half-warrant exercisable for a period of 24 months at $0.50 per share.